

FINANCIAL REPORT
PROJECT: "Strengthening the Fruit Production Chains in Cuba"
Implementing Partner: UNDP Cuba
Period: March 2017 - March 2022

Results	Activities	Budget CAD	Expenses USD	* Commitment USD	Total USD (Expenses + Commitment)
R1. The local and national capacities potentiated to diagnose, project, commercialize and strategically manage the fruit growing process, generating sustainable returns to the investments made and incorporating the cross-cutting chain approach by gender equity and energy efficiency.		737,713.00	573,539.46	0.00	573,539.46
	1.1 To support the territorial and national articulation of actors and decision-making bodies intervening in the fruit chain.	267,237.00	216,253.42	0.00	216,253.42
	1.2 To strengthen the capacities of national and local actors of the fruit chain so they may prepare diagnosis and strategies with chain approaches.	185,797.00	104,990.98	0.00	104,990.98
	1.3 To prepare intervening diagnoses and strategies to evaluate the performance and the opportunities in the chain targeted.	148,265.00	178,120.95	0.00	178,120.95
	1.4 To support the use of tools that will insure gender and age equity inclusion and energy efficiency in the analysis and projections made for the chain.	136,414.00	74,174.11	0.00	74,174.11
R2. The cooperative capacities enhanced to produce, process, and commercialize fresh and processed fruit towards different destinations with a view to meeting differentiated demands on sustainable basis and favoring gender equity and empowering women and youth.		2,837,579.00	1,760,513.05	646,328.19	2,406,841.24
	2.1 To train leaders and fruit cooperatives' producers on agro-technical, management and market study issues, so they may prepare intervention proposals aimed at satisfying clients according to demand.	238,073.00	63,040.54	4,050.00	67,090.54
	2.2 To provide equipment and inputs to fruit producing cooperatives to increase production and sale of fresh and processed fruit, taking into account the achievement of a more efficient and sustainable energy.	2,129,840.00	1,607,231.33	288,167.30	1,895,398.63
	2.3 To support capacity strengthening in crop managing, market studies, on women and young cooperative workers linked to the fruit production to potentiate gender equity results.	380,606.00	85,574.68	287,090.43	372,665.11
	2.4. To improve cooperatives capacities to implement quality control mechanisms to insure adequate product adaptation.	89,060.00	4,666.50	67,020.47	71,686.97
R3. Sustainable performance improved with equity in the chain by capacity strengthening of other direct actors (different from the agricultural links) and suppliers (inputs and services) relevant to the chain.		1,638,300.00	359,711.95	306,382.66	666,094.61
	3.1 To train direct and indirect actors of the chain on chain approaches and on issues relevant for the preparation of participation proposals in order to improve the problems identified.	369,052.00	75,327.68	0.00	75,327.68
	3.2 To supply equipment and inputs to entities that play important roles in the chain (in links other than the agricultural links) which can contribute to overcoming identified bottlenecks.	851,864.00	278,066.73	91,914.80	369,981.53
	3.3 To implement practices favoring gender and age equity in entities not pertaining to the agricultural link to favor equity in the chain.	417,384.00	6,317.54	214,467.86	220,785.40
Expenses to insure project's operations		804,927.00	416,985.15	22,509.41	439,494.56
	Human resources	271,000.00	70,801.53		70,801.53
	Equipment and inputs	215,178.00	120,187.95	22,509.41	142,697.36
	Services and visibility	143,452.00	165,342.92		165,342.92
	Operative expenses	175,297.00	60,652.75		60,652.75
GMS (8%)		481,481.00	241,893.06	84,984.53	326,877.59
TOTAL		6,500,000.00	3,352,642.66	1,060,204.79	4,412,847.45
TOTAL (CAD)		6,500,000.00	4,397,009.50	1,476,912.58	5,873,922.08

* Commitment USD: Signed contracts for the acquisition of equipment and supplies.

Analysis of funds				
	Date	Amount (CAD)	Exchange rate	Amount (USD)
Disbursement 1	march 2017	700,000.00	1.345	520,446.10
Disbursement 2	march 2018	1,000,000.00	1.273	785,545.95
Disbursement 3	march 2019	1,900,000.00	1.316	1,443,768.99
Disbursement 4	february 2020	1,300,000.00	1.322	983,358.55
Disbursement 5	march 2021	1,600,000.00	1.248	1,282,051.28
Total		6,500,000.00		5,015,170.87

	CAD	USD
	700,000.00	520,446.10
Expenses	1,000,000.00	785,545.95
	1,900,000.00	1,443,768.99
	797,009.50	602,881.62
Total Expenses	4,397,009.50	3,352,642.66
Commitment	1,476,912.58	1,060,204.79
Total	5,873,922.08	4,412,847.45